Z23-8 / PRD23-1 RSA PROPERTY
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Request before Planning Commission:

Rezone 7.2+/- acres from OR to RSF-1 and
consider a Planned Residential
Development (PRD) site plan on the same

property

~ Subject Property ofE
05-46-09-30-0-000-090.001 Juc

To view maps/plats in higher resolution
please visit the “Upcoming Items” Planning
and Zoning webpage:

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/
planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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Z23-8 / PRD23-1 RSA PROPERTY

Lead Staff: Celena Boykin, Senior Planner

Planning District: 19

Zoned: OR, Outdoor Recreation District

Location: Subject property is located south of
Battles Road and East of Scenic Hwy 98.

Current Use: Undeveloped land between
existing golf course fairways.

Acreage: /.2 +/- acres
Physical Address: NA

Applicant: Melissa Currie - Goodwyn, Mills, &
Cawood, LLC

Owner: RSA

Proposed Zoning: RSF-1, Residential Single-
Family District with a PRD

Applicant’s Request: Rezone to RSF-1 to allow for
a proposed 6 lot PRD and later subdivision.

Online Case File Number: The official case
numbers for this application is Z23-8 and PRD23-
1, however, when searching the online
CitizenServe database, please use Z23-000008
and PRD23-000001.




Zoning Overlay

PRD overlay

Rezone RSF-1

Zoned OR
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- Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use
City of Fairhope - R-1, Low Density and PUD, Battles Road and Residential
Planned Unit Development
OR, Outdoor Recreation District Golf Course
OR, Outdoor Recreation District Golf Course

OR, Outdoor Recreation District Golf Course
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Adjoining Property, West Side
of Subject property PIN: 72845

Adjoining Property, East Side of
Subject Property
PIN: 72845
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Current Zonin

Requirements

Section 6.2 OR, Outdoor Recreation District
6.2.1 Generally. This zoning district is intended to provide for outdoor recreation
activities.

6.2.2 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in
Planning Districts, the following uses and siructures designed for such uses shall be
permitted, conditioned on the Commission Site Plan Approval requirements of Section
18.9:

{(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural
resources on or under land.

{b) The following transportation, communication, and ufility uses: water well
(public or private).

(c) Outdoor recreation uses.

(d) The following institutional uses: church or similar religious facility.

{e) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture.

{f) Accessory structures and uses.
6.2.3 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3:
Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section
12.5. Yard Reguirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway

Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the area
and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure

Minimum Front Yard
Minimum Rear Yard
Minimum Side Yards
Minimum Lot Area

35-Feet

Maximum Height of Structure in Habitable Stories 2%

40-Feet
40-Feet
20-Feet
3 Acres

Maximum |r‘np-emnu5 Surface Ratio
Minimurm Lot Width at Building Line
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line

210-Feet
Mo Minimum




Proposed Zoning Requirements

(e) Accessory structures and uses.

(f) The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.
4.2.3 Conditional Use Commission Site Plan Approval. Except as provided by Section
2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, the following uses and structures

designed for such uses may be allowed by the site plan approval process:

(a) Outdoor recreation uses.

Section 4.2 RSF-1, Single Family District (b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; scheool (public
or private).

4.2.1 Generally. This zoning district is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of

a low density residential environment consisting of single family homes on large lots. (c) The following general commercial uses: country club.

4.2.2 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in (d) The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see

Planning Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be Section 13.10: Bed and Breakfast Establishments).

permitted:

4.2 .4 Special exception. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in
Planning Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural as a special exception: Not Applicable

resources on or under land.

4.25 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3:
Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section
12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway
Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the area
(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture. and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well
(public or private).

(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes. Maximum Height of Structure 35-Feet

2 15
Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet

Minimum Lot Area 30,000 Square Feet

Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 50-Feet
Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio 35




Proposed Zonin

Article 8 Planned Development Districts

Section 9.1 Purpose

It is the purpose of this article to permit Planned Developments which are intended to
encourage the development of land as planned communities, encourage flexible and
creative concepts of site planning; presenve the natural amenities of the land by
encouraging scenic and functional open areas; accomplish a more desirable
environment than would be possible through the strict application of the minimum
requirements of these ordinances; provide for an efficient use of land resulting in
smaller networks of streets and utilities where access to regional systems is impractical
and thereby lowering development and housing costs; and provide a stable
environmental character compatible with surrounding areas.

Definitions. Words and phrases used in this section shall have the meanings as set forth
in this section. Words and phrases not defined in this section but defined elsewhere in
the zoning ordinances shall be given the meanings as set forth in such ordinances. All
other words and phrases shall be given their common, ordinary meaning unless the
context clearly requires otherwise.

Requirements - PRD

Large scale planned developments: A development of A SU bdivision

contiguous acres or more, that is under unified con
developed as a whole in a single development operatio

of development stages. A large scale planned developm d p p | |Cat| on WI | | be

less is exempt from these provisions. Large Scale Plal

required to obtain Conceptual Site Plan approval (revi reqUirEd after PRD

Commission and recommendation sent to the Coun

consideration), and then obtain Final Site Plan appro approval

development, as outline herein.

Small scale planned developments. A development of land, occupying at least 5
acres and less than 1000 contiguous acres, that is under unified control and is
planned and developed as a whole in a single development operation or
programmed series of development stages. A small scale planned development
containing 4 units or less is exempt from these provisions. Small Scale Planned
Developments are required to obtain Final Site Plan approval as outlined herein.

Section 9.2 Planned Developments, Generally

9.2.1 Unifed control. The parcel or parcels of land for a Planned Development shall
be in unified control, and shall be owned or controlled by a single person, corporation,
agency, or like organization. The applicant shall provide the county appropriate and
necessary documents to indicate ownership. Mo application shall be considered until
this section is fully complied with. An application must be filed by the owner or
authorized agent of all property included in the project. In the case of multiple

ownerships, the approved final development plan shall be binding on all owners and any
successors. The developer shall maintain and provide for unified control of the Planned
Development until the project is complete. The entity designated to provide unified
control shall ensure that all conditions of development are met.  Individual properties
may be sold after appropriate approvals and recordings have been completed and that
proper recordings have been made which insures the continuance of the Planned
Development as approved. Responsibility for unified control may be assigned to an
individual or entity such as a homeowner's association that will provide for the
maintenance of any common property and improvements.

922 Specific variations in off-street parking and loading requirements, sign
requirements, landscaping requirements and area and dimensional requirements,
including lot sizes, lot widths, setbacks and building height, may be approved by the
County Commission, upon recommendation by the Planning Commission, and shall be
shown on the approved Final Site Plan.

9.23 Where a planned development involves the subdivision of land, a subdivision plat
shall be approved in accordance with the procedures established in the Baldwin County
Subdivision Regulations.

524 Approval of a planned development. Approval of a large scale Planned
Residential Development conceptual plan, small scale Planned Residential
Development and Planned Industrial Development final site plan shall constitute a
zoning map amendment for the subject property. The zoning designation "PRD" or
“PID” shall be assigned on the official zoning map for the respective planning district.

Section 9.3 Planned Residential Developments

9.3.1 Pemitted wses. Within the “Planned Residential Development® districts, the
following uses and structures designed for such uses may be pemmitted as shown on
the approved site plan:

(a) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile
homes.

(b) Two family dwellings.
{c) Multiple family dwellings including townhouses.

(d) Non-residential land uses in accordance with limitations and restrictions
contained herein.

(&) Maintenance facilities and utility facilities.

(f) Accessory structures and uses.




Proposed Zoning

Reguirements - PRD

932 Required zoning districts. A Planned Residential District may be established
under the following zoning designations:

driveways, off-street parking areas, and off-street loading areas or similar

RA: Rural Agricultural District

RSF-E: Residential Single Fanw )
RSF-1- Single Family District RequestEd rezoning

RSF-2: Single Family District

RSF-3: Single Family District from OR to RSF-1

RSF-4: Single Family District

RTF-4: Two Family District (Case 223_8)

RSF-6: Single Family District
RTF-6: Two Family District
RMF-6: Multiple Family District

uses shall not be counted in determining open space.

{b) Al jurisdictional wetlands located within the development shall be set
aside in the required open space.

(c) A minimum of fifty (50) percent of the required open space must be usable
for passive or active recreation purposes. The usable open space shall not
include steep slopes, streams, ponds, watercourses, wetlands, floodways
and/or floodplains.

9341 The required open space may be owned in common by the residents of

RMH: Residential Manufactured Housing Park District
HDR: High Density Residential District

RV-1: Recreational Vehicle Park District

RV-2: Recreational Vehicle Park District

In Planning District 10, a Planned Residential District may also be established in the
Rural District (RR) zone.

9.3.3 Commercial land uses. Commercial land uses including institutional uses, office
and professional service uses, local commercial uses and general commercial uses
may not occupy more than twenty (20) percent of the gross acreage of the PRD. The
following location criteria shall be met fo the County’s satisfaction:

(a) The location of commercial land wuses demonstrates a rational
development scheme.

(b) The commercial land use is centrally located and interrelated to the
development as a whole.

(c) The commercial land use is located in the interior of the development,
uses that front an exterior or a perimeter street or road should be limited.

{d) Commercial zoning classifications are shown on the conceptual plan and
final development plan.

9.3.4 Open space and common area reservation. A minimum of 20% of the gross land
area of the planned development shall be set aside for permanent open space for
passive andfor active recreation such as parks, recreational facilities, pedestrian ways,
and/or for conserving sensitive elements of the site.

(a) Unless constructed as an amenity, stormwater detention ponds, retention
ponds, or similar holding basins for stormwater shall not be counted in
determining open space. Steep slopes, intemnal sireet rights-of-way,

the development. Any open space set aside for conservation shall be subjected to a
conservation easement granted to a qualified land trust, conservation organization or
government agency. Such conservation easement shall be in legal form satisfactory
to the County.

9342 Open space, common area or recreational facilities shall be provided in a
manner which coincides with each development phase of a project. The amount
and type shall be adequate fo serve the needs of the residents or users within each
phase.

9.3.5 Development densify. All provisions conceming maximum density permitted in
the underlying zoning district are applicable to Planned Residential Developments
therein and shall not be exceeded. Land reserved for non-residential uses shall not be
included in the allowable development density. Land set aside for open space shall be
included in the allowable development density. For mixed use buildings where the gross
floor area used for non-residential uses exceeds ten (10) percent of the fotal gross floor
area, the entire footprint shall be considered as land reserved for non-residential uses.

9.3.6 Development area.

(a) Development area, small scale. A small scale planned residential

Fa P Pty

Subject
Property is
/.2acres

ent, occupying a minimum of five (5) contiguous acres and less than
contiguous acres may be established within those
which permit planned residential developments (See
~3: Establishment of Zoning in Pianning District).

pment area, large scale. A large scale planned residential
ent, occupying one thousand (1,000} contiguous acres or more may

lished within those Planning Districts which pemmit planned
residential developments (See Section 2.37 Estabiishment of Zoning in
Fianning Districts).




Previous Proposals for the Subject Property

Previously Requested RSF-2 zoning: Proposed RSF-1 zoning with PRD:

10-lot single-family subdivision

(Scheduled for February 2023 - withdrawn) 6-lot single-family PRD
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Proposed PRD
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SITE DATA:

PARCEL ID = PIN 282038
TOTALAREA = 7.2 AC. (+/-314,978 5.F.)
EXIST.ZONING = OR - OUTDOOR RECREATION

BALDWIN CO., PLANNING DIST. 19
FLOODZONE = X (UNSHADED)

|DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY: |

PROPOSED ZONING

RSF-1, 5INGLE FAMILY & PRD

PROPOSED USE = SINGLE FAMILY, 6 LOTS
PROPOSED DENSITY = 0.83 DUJAC (GROSS)

OPEN SPACE = 111,715 SF (2.56 AC) 35.6% OF SITE
PROPOSED ROAD = 936 LF.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE = 18,419 SF

MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT = 3¢’

SETBACKS = 10' FRONT, 10' 5IDE, 15' REAR
25' TO FAIRWAY BUFFER
MIN. LOT SIZE = 30,000 5F ~ (£) LOTS WITH MAX. OF
TWO (2) LOTS @& <30,0005F
SMALLESTLOT =2g,370 5F (LOT 5)

NOTE: ALL ROADS & COMMON AREAS ARE TO BE PRIVATELY
OWNED & MAINTAINED BY FUTURE POA.

[R——
r—— MOTE ALLOADE B COMMOR ARTAS AT TO O PRVATELY
NET I TRRID & MANT AL ¥ FLTLET POA.
SITE FLAM DATA i THE CAKS AT
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PRD Request Summary

PRDs allow for flexibility and creativity in planning
developments. The following variations from the

requirements of RSF-1 zoning have been requested. PRDs are used to “exchange” reduced lot
dimensions for a higher quality

development than what is otherwise
I 5N XTI | eoired by th zoning orcinance

LOt Size 30,000 SF 25,370 SF smallest lot The approving bOdy decides whether the
33,450 SF iargest ot developer is exchanging sufficient
quality for the reduced lot dimension
L(?t 100 ft. N/A they are requesting.
width (exceed 100 ft)
Examples of items provided by the
S_EtbaCk 30 ft. front 10 ft. front developer might include:
lines 30 ft. rear 15 ft. rear Soen <oac
10 ft. side 10 ft. side Ar?]enitfes

Landscaping
Walking Paths

Density 1.45 units/acre  0.83 units/acre



PRD Open Space Requirements
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OPEN SPACE (20% of total area, detention cannot be
counted):

REQUIRED: 7.2x0.2=1.44 acres GOLF COURSE. N

PROVIDED: 2.55 acres

|~
Farway Buffer Arc.a—/f OWMERIDEVELOPER:
2 DOWMERJDEVELOPER:
- TEACHERS RETIAEMENT SYSTEM OF AL &
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT S¥STEM OF AL
1355 UNION 5T

MONTEOMERY, AL 38230

“USEABLE” OPEN SPACE (50% of open space):
REQUIRED: 1.44x0.5=0.72 acres

ENGINEER/SURVEYOR:
GOODWYH MILLS CAWOOD
039 MAIN STREET

Tt ;
STUART ST P E ALseries E

Revision requested from the Applicant, but common e

areas 1,2, and 3 appear to total 0.78 acres.

Fairway Buffer Area

SITE DATA:
PARCELID = PIN 282038
TOTAL AREA = 7.2 AC i+ 315,678 5.F)
EXIST.ZONING = OR - QUTDOOR RECREATION
BALDWIN CO., PLANNING DIST. 29
FLOODZONE = X{UNSHADED)
DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY:
- PROPOSEDZONING = RSF-2, SINGLE FAMILY & PRD
/7 PROPOSED USE = SINGLE FAMILY, §LOTS
/' PROPOSED DENSITY = .83 DU/AC(GROSS)
OPEN SPACE = 223,725 5F (2.56 AC)35.5% OF 51
PROPOSED ROAD = g6 LF.

MPERVIOUS SURFACE = 38,430 57

MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT = 15
SETEACKS = 10" FRONT, 20" SIDE, 16" REAR
— SR e RS




Landscape Plan
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RIVIERA UTILITIES

413 East Laurel Avenue - Foley, AL 36535
Phone (251) 943-5001

3/2/2023

Barbara Garner
GMC

2039 Main Street
Daphne, AL 36526

RE: The Oaks at Fairhope

This letter is to confirm that based on the site plan received; Riviera Utilities is able to provide electric
service to The Oaks at Fairhope project located in Fairhope, AL

Riviera Utilities requires a 10" easement along all side property lines and a 15" easement along all front
and rear property lines. Please ensure all property plats reflect the easements.

Upon final design, Riviera Utilities will provide estimates for service fees and system installation
requirements to meet all Riviera specifications. Please contact the following Riviera employees
concerning costs and requirements.

| Name ‘ Department | Email |
| Scott Sligh ‘ Electric | ssligh@ rivierautilities.com

If you have any questions or comments, contact Riviera Utilities at 251-943-5001.

Thank you,

Qﬂ,, Unlloce

James Wallace

Sherry Sullivan
Mayor

Council Members:
Kevin G. Boone
Jay Robinson
Jack Burrell, ACMO
Jimmy Conyers
Corey Martin

Lisa A. Hanks, MMC
City Clerk

Kimberty Creech
Treasurer

161 North Section St.
PO Drawer 429
Fairhope, AL 36533

251-928-2136 (p)
251-928-6776 (f)
www . fairhopeal.Bcv

March 1. 2023

GMC
2039 Main 5t
Daphne, AL 36526

Based on review of the sketch plan for PIN 282038, The Oaks at the Colony.

Water and Sewer are available with Fairhope Public Utilities. Upgrades will
b required at the DeveloperOhwner’s expense.

gy

&ﬁler:‘\'-"asu:u:aicr Superintendent

ATHT Alahama
2155 Did Shell Rd
Habile, AL G607
e att com

T: 251.471.8361
F: 251.471.0410
w_ritchediifstt_com

@ atat

November 18, 2022

Barbara Garner
GMC Engineering

RE: Service Availability — The Oaks at the Colony Subdivision
Dear Ms. Garner,

This letter is in response to your request for information on the availability of service at the
above location by AT&T.

This letter acknowledges that the above referenced property is located in an area served by
AT&T. Any service arrangements for this location will be subject to later discussions and
agreements between the developer and AT&T. Please be advised that this letter is not a
commitment by AT&T to provide service to this location.

Please contact me at the phone number included in this letter with any questions,
Thank you for contacting AT&T.

Sincerely,

T Az

Wade Mitchell

Manager, OSP Planning and Design
ATAT Alabama

2155 Old Shell kd

Maobile, Alabama 36607

Gulf District/ Mobile Office

Cb8 et v 14 3. g v




Drainage Plan

STORM WATER REPCRT

OAKS AT THE COLONY

DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS
AND
DETENTION POND ANALYSIS

FOR

OAKS AT THE COLONY
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Prepared By:
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Documents Submitted
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TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO THE COLONY AT THE GRAND DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

1.08  LANDSCAPING AND TREES.

(a) Cutting of Trees and Other Plant Life. No trees having a diameter at breast

height of ten (10) inches or more may be cut, removed or mutilated without first obtaining the prior
approval of the ARC; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not be (i) applicable to the cutting and -
removal of any trees situated within ten (10) feet of the foundation of any Dwelling or any driveways or
parking areas for a Lot, (i) deemed to prohibit the cutting and removal of any dead or diseased trees on a
Lot or (iii) applicable to Developer. The provisions of this Section 1.08 shall be applicable at all times,
including, without limitation, at the time of construction of a Dwelling on a Lot and after completion of THE COLONY AT THE GRAND
construction of a Dwelling on a Lot. The terms and provisions of this Section 1.08 are in addition to the
provisions of Section 5.06 of the Declaration.

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND
RESTRICTIONS

(b) Obstructions. No plant materials shall be placed or permitted to remain on any
Lot if the same would interfere with or obstruct traffic sight-lines for any of stre

determination of whether any such obstruction exists shall be made by the ARC, w
shall be final, conclusive and binding on all Owners. Note to be Added to Landscape Plan

(c) Rocks and Rock Walls. No rocks, rock walls or other substany With the exception of trees specifically identified as invasive species on this site
on any Lot as a front or side yard border to prevent vehicles from parking on or pedest} n|an and the trees specifically noted for removal on this site plan, no trees having

on any portion of such Lot or to otherwise impede or limit access to the same unless . . .
in writing by the ARC. Any walls, including retaining walls, to be constructed on a diameter at breast height of ten (10) inches or more may be cut, removed, or
approved by the ARC. mutilated without first obtaining the prior approval of The Colony at the Grand

. ] ARC, and such power shall not be vested in the ARC until the ARC has been turned
(d) Native Plants. Each Owner shall, to the extent practi ! .
incorporate into the landscaping plan for his or her Dwelling the natural plant life e Over to the residents of The Colony at the Grand; provided, however, that the
and shall otherwise take such steps which would, to the extent practicable, preserve] foregoing shall not be deemed to prohibit the cutting and removal of any dead or
plant life, wild flowers and natural environment, including natural drainage channels, diseased trees on a |Ot, 0 Iong as the tree is replanted with an equivalent species.

Lot. The ARC may from time to time promulgate rules and regulations adopting ) i
L] plant life which must be utilized on any Lot or Dwelling, which rules and regulations | The developer shall not be exempt from this requirement. Homes shall not be

that a minimum dollar amount be established and utilized as a landscaping budgq constructed in a manner or location on a lot that requires the removal of a tree.
Dwelling.
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1. Introduction

This application seeks approval of a Planned Residential Development (PRD) to allow the
construction of a six (6)-lot single family development on an approximate 7-acre site within
Baldwin County, Alabama, in the Point Clear area. Also submitted for concurrent review is a
Rezoning Application to amend the underlying zoning from OR to RSF-1.

The site is to be known as "The Oaks at the Colony” and will be a private subdivision with all
THE OAKS AT THE improvements privately owned and maintained by the future homeowner association. The site
COLONY is located in Planning District 19 and contains one parcel (PIN 282038). It lies on the south side

of Battles Road across from Point Clear Court and Poviner Place, and is bounded on the east by

ot Cleern Alsbame Fairway No. 2 and on the west by Fairway No. 3 of the Lakewood Golf Course (see Figure 1).

2. Application Description

The Oaks at the Colony proposes six (6) lots, which is the maximum that will be allowed for

development on the site (refer to the attached Site Plans in Appendix A and D). The gross

density that could potentially be achieved with the requested RSF-1 zoning using the minimum

lot size of 30,000 square feet yields a total of 10.5 lots. The six lots proposed is well below this

threshold, and the resulting density of 0.83 dufac is much lower than the existing density of
APRIL 24, 2029 surrounding development as described above. Additionally, of the site’s total area of 7.2-acres,

e e e s 2.56 acres are designated as open space (or 35.6 percent), which exceeds the minimum

requirement of 20 percent for PRD developments.
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Target Market

Mew homes in the Oaks at the Colony will be custom built with an anticipated target market of
golf enthusiasts andfor affluent families. Homes will be individually built, custom designed
THE OAKS AT THE homes on large lots and, therefore, maore comparable to those in the existing Woodlands
COLONY neighborhood to the west and dissimilar to the homes in the Owl’s Nest neighborhood which
are tract-built, nearly identical homes on small lots. Recent sales of homes along the adjoining
fairways (see Figure 3) range from $755,000 (sold on 10/27/2020 on Owl's Nest Place) to $2.3
million (sold on 06/23/2021 on Woodland Drive). In addition to this data, homes currently for
sale in these neighborhoods include a 2-bedroom/z-bath cottage for $800,000 on Battles Road
and a 4-bedroom/(6-bath brick home on Woodland Drive for $1.8 million. Thus, an anticipated
sales price of homes in the Oaks at the Colony is $g00,000 and above. It should be noted that

Point Clear, Alabama

future home prices in the Oaks at the Colony will be dictated by market conditions at the time
of completion, and the information provided herein is for reference purposes only.

APRIL 24,2023
GOODWYN MILLS CAWOOD
2039 Main Street | Daphne, AL 36526
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3. Planned Development Statement

Ownership for the subject The Oaks at the Colony planned development is held initially by the
property owner who will obtain permits and construct improvements. An amenities and
stormwater agreement will be put in place to allow residents to use and be responsible for the

maintenance of all common and stormwater areas located throughout the development.
THE OAKS AT THE Documents to assure the maintenance and continued protection of the PRD, amenities,
COLONY private drives, and open space will be recorded with governing articles. These documents will
Point Clear, Alabama also contain guidelines for landscaping, specific maintenance and improvements to the fairway

buffers, fencing, signage, and entry gates if constructed. The owner/applicant will have The
Oaks at the Colony brought under the purview of the existing Covenants, Conditions, and
Restrictions (CCRs) in place at The Colony at the Grand, with certain amendments to be
determined as the project advances. Regarding protection for existing trees, see Section 1.08
of the Rules and Regulations of The Colony (and in Exhibit B to the original CCRs).

The site design submitted with this application may be modified slightly if deemed necessary
through detailed engineering, but will not deviate substantially from the approved plan. Such
APRIL 24,2023 . . . . . :
 GOODWYNMILLSCAWOOD minor modifications may include, for example, the size and configuration of stormwater areas,
S e shifts in lot lines, small adjustments to the private road, or location of homesites.




Wetlands

h v ( b Y {\ V ( \ Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me anytime
U April 25,2023 either by phone or by email at lee.walters@gmenetwork.com.
171\, VIVI\,
Melissa Currie Sincerely,
GMC GOODWYN, MILLS AND CAWOOD, LLC
Goodwyn Mills Cawood

11 North Water Street RE: Waters of the U.S. Delineation Summary
Suite 15250 The Qaks at the Colony

Mohils, AL 36602 Baldwin County, Alabama
Lee Walters

: f:i; ::Ei;‘j’; Melissa: Professional Wetland Scientist

winngmenetwarcom On April 21, 2023, representatives of Goodwyn Mills Cawood, LLC (GMC) performed a waters of the U.S.
including wetlands and stream delineation at the above referenced project site. The approximate 7.2-
acre lotis further described as being located south of Battles Road in Baldwin County, Alabama (Figure 1).
The center coordinates of the site are latitude 30d29'24.79"N and longitude -87d55'07.91"W (Figures 1and
2). The entire project area is located within the Fly Creek Watershed (HUC 3160205020%).

Please find below a listof information that can be found in the attachments:

Appendix | - Figures
+  Figure 1-USGS Quadrangle Map
+  Figure 2 - General Location Aerial Map

«  Figure 3 - Soils Map
*  Figure 4 - National Wetlands Inventory Map

- Baldwin County Parcel Viewer Potential Wetland Map Following the site visit, it was confirmed that no wetlands or jurisdictional streams are located on the site

Appendix |l - Photographs

Appendi il Data Sheets and the entire 7.2-acre lot consists entirely of uplands. Representative photographs are provided in
On behalfof GMG, 2 Frofessional wetana Scientit Wl maveried - Appendix |l. Wetland Data Sheets are provided in Appendix Il detailing the soil types, vegetation and

Jurisdictional waters of the U.S. including streams and wetlands, regul
Engineers (USACE). Jurisdictional streams are classified as peren N
Wetland areas were delineated in accordance with the 1987 U.S. A hYd rOIDgY p resent on the Slte-
Delineation Manual and the 2010 Regional Supplement to the Corps|
Manual: Eastern Mountains and Piedmont Region. The wetlands wej
sample and compare soil colors against the Munsell color chart to determine whether the soils meet the
USACE criteria of hydric soils. The wetland boundaries were flagged according to the three required
wetland criteria (vegetation, hydrology, and soils). All waters of the U.S. identified on site were surveyed
with a mapping grade (sub meter) Trimble Geo7x GPS system. A summary of the resources found on site

is below. /
Following the site visit, it was confirmed that no wetlands or jurisdictional streams are located on the site

and the entire 7.2-acre lot consists entirely of uplands. Representative photographs are provided in
Appendix Il. Wetland Data Sheets are provided in Appendix lll detailing the soil types, vegetation and
hydrology present on the site.

Building Communities




Factor Summary:
 Factors do not necessarily carry equal weight.
« Staff review is based on information provided by the applicant and other readily
available information.

| | | | | |
#1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6
Compatible with Change of conditions  Proposal conform Conflicts with Adverse affect Consistent with
development pattern? since originally zoned?  to Master Plan? public improvements? to traffic? development pattern?

L L
#7 #8

Logical expansion of  Timing appropriate Environmental or Adverse impact on Other appropriate
adjacent zoning? given development trends? Historic impact? health, safety, & wellness? matters?

#9 #10 #11



Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Is the requested change compatible with the existing development pattern and the
zoning of nearby properties?

The subject property is currently zoned OR, Outdoor Recreation District. Though undeveloped property, the parcel is
situated within, and functions as part of, a golf course. Prior to 2006, the property was physically part of the Golf
Course property, until subdivided out. The adjacent properties to the west, east, and south are also zoned OR and are
portions of a golf course. The properties to the north are in the City of Fairhope and have the zonings of R-1, Low
Density Residential and PUD. Fairhope’s R-1 zoning has the same minimum lot size as our RSF-2, 15,000 square
feet. A development trend in this area appears to be a mixture of residential and outdoor recreation.

Recognizing the unique character of this unincorporated community, staff places little weight on the development
trends within the corporate limits of the City of Fairhope. In evaluating compatibility, staff considers, among other
things, whether the proposed use would overwhelm and intrude on the existing residential community. While low
density residential development alone would not create an intrusion into this residential community, staff believes
that a residential development is “wedged” between active golf fairways could have a disrupting and intrusionary
impact on the community. In a previous analysis, staff noted that the disrupting and instrusionary qualities could
potentially be abated through a zoning site plan approval. The Applicant has submitted a new proposal with a 40%
reduction in lots (10 lots to 6 lots) and a corresponding site plan that will ensure the preservation of existing trees.

While staff understand that the development of a relatively small area of land between two golf fairways will continue
to have some intrusionary aspects, on balance, staff believes that, with the accompanying site plan approval, a
rezoning to RSF-1 is appropriate and that therefore factor one encourages approval of this rezoning request,
subject to the health, safety and welfare considerations in factor 10.




Staff Analysis and Findings

2.) Has there been a change in the conditions upon which the original
zoning designation was based? Have land uses or conditions changed since
the zoning was established?

Planning District 19 zoning map was adopted in June of 2021. There has been a single rezoning in
District 19 since the June 2021 adoption of zoning. This case involved the rezoning of 1.31 Acres from
RSF-1 (30,000 sf) to RSF-2 (15,000 sf).

A rezoning may be appropriate when the proposed use contributes to and supports
neighborhood/community stability. Stable neighborhoods slowly change -- if at all -- over a period of
time and any changes should not be forced through the introduction of incompatible uses.

While this neighborhood/community has experienced growth and development over the past two
decades, much of this growth has occurred within the corporate limits of the City of Fairhope. Relatively
little growth and development has occurred within those zoned areas of the unincorporated
community. The nearest unincorporated zoning classification is RSF-1 (30,000 sf) and staff believes that
RSF-1 zoning fits the development pattern of this community. Therefore, staff believes factor two
encourages approval of this rezoning request.




Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) Does the proposed zoning better conform to the Master Plan?

Under the methodologies used in the current Master Plan, a future land use designation of Public and
Semi-Public would be provided for this parcel based on its current zoning of Outdoor Recreation (OR).
However, since this district became zoned after the 2013 Master Plan, there is currently no future land use
designation assigned to the subject property. The Public and Semi-Public designation includes
institutional uses; recreational uses; and transportation, communication, and utility uses.

Though given little weight in our analysis due to the lack of a formal future land use designation and
because the proposed rezoning does not conform to the presumed future land use designation from the
current Master Plan, factor three encourages denial of the rezoning request.




Staff Analysis and Findings

4.) Will the proposed change conflict with existing or planned public improvements?
Staff is unaware of any planned public improvements or any conflicts with existing public improvements.
Staff believes that factor four tends to encourage approval of the rezoning request.

5.) Will the proposed change adversely affect traffic patterns or congestion?
The subject property is located on Battles Road which is a County maintained road. Per the Federal
Highway Administration, the functional classification of Battles Road is Major Collector. Major Collectors
gather traffic from Local Roads and funnels them to the Arterial network.

A traffic count was taken by the Baldwin County Highway Department in 2021 just west of the subject
property on Battles Road, recorded Average Daily Traffic (ADT) of 1,990 vehicles. With only 6 lots being
proposed, the traffic generation (approximately 60 trips per day) is not anticipated to adversely affect traffic
patterns or congestion. The County Engineer may require a traffic study if traffic concerns become an issue
during a future subdivision approval process.

Staff believes that factor five tends to encourage approval of the rezoning request.
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Staff Analysis and Findings

6.) Is the proposed amendment consistent with the development patterns in the area and
appropriate for orderly development of the community?
&

7.) Is the proposed amendment the logical expansion of adjacent zoning districts?

The subject property is located in an area that has a diversity of residential zonings with a large amount of OR zoning
that supports outdoor activities for many of these residential developments. This parcel was previously part of an
active golf course and, if the proposed development is ultimately approved and constructed, the resulting homes will
be surrounded by the still active golf course. As previously noted, several relatively recent developments have been
approved within the corporate limits of the City of Fairhope. While the density and character of developments within
the City limits are by no means irrelevant, primary emphasis is given to the density and character of the
unincorporated, existing zoned areas. Staff believes the RSF-1 zoning request is representative of the local
development patterns in the unincorporated zoned areas.

Given the immediate proximity to an outdoor recreation facility, Staff believes a
residential rezoning on the subject property would require special care to ensure

a transition between residential and OR uses. Special considerations may involve ' LT e i)

changes to the existing golf course, landscape buffers, and unique site layouts.
Staff believes that, with the accompanying site plan approval described herein, a
rezoning to RSF-1 is appropriate and that therefore factors six & seven
encourage approval of this rezoning request, subject to the health, safety and
welfare considerations in factor 10.
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Staff Analysis and Findings

8.) Is the timing of the request appropriate given the development trends in the area?

Given the relatively stable nature of this unincorporated residential, golf course
community staff believes that development trends do not tend to support or oppose and
RSF-1 zoning. Therefore, staff believes that factor eight neither encourages nor
discourages the rezoning request.

9.) Will the proposed change adversely impact the environmental conditions of the
vicinity or the historic resources of the County?

Staff is unaware of any actionable environmental conditions. The Alabama Department of
Environmental Management (ADEM) provided no comments. However, a review of historic
imagery supports the historic value of this property including a number of apparent historic
trees. Tree cover is a highly valued character feature of this unincorporated community.
With the landscape plan proposed as part of the PRD site plan application, the applicant is
proposing removal of native trees in only two limited areas. On this basis, staff believes that
factor nine tends to encourage approval of this rezoning request.



Staff Analysis and Findings




Staff Analysis and Findings

10.) Will the proposed change adversely affect the health, safety and welfare
of the County and the vicinity?

Staff recognizes the potential of this development having effects on health, safety, and
welfare.

Staff does not purport to have expertise in the area of golf course design. However, the
Applicant has provided an analysis from a reputable golf course architect who has represented
that “the risk of errant golf balls in The Oaks is no greater than what one might experience at
other recently developed residential golf course communities.” Without compelling evidence
to the contrary, staff believes that factor ten would tend to encourage approval of this
rezoning request, with accompanying site plan. However, given its lack of expertise, staff will
defer heavily to the Planning Commission and County Commission’s evaluation of the expert
opinion(s) related to this factor.



Golf Study

Homesite 1: Based on the relocation of the 2nd green as shown on GMC’s plan, this homesite has
very little risk of having a golf ball enter the lot due to the distance from the green and the fact that
there are quite a few trees between the home and the golf hole to stop/deflect any errant shots.
Another factor is that most golfers are hitting a shorter, more accurate iron shot into the green as
opposed to the common use of the driver from the tee.

GOLF COURSE ARCHITECTURE

March 9, 2023
Homesite 2: This homesite has a very low risk of errant shots and would only be impacted by a

terrible tee shot, or a tee shot that hits a tree and ricochets onto the homesite. I will note that there

To Whom It May Coneern:

I was contacted by RSA representatives to review a proposed sketch plan for six homesites on 7.2 1 -]"llfa]’ a 1 two - H H
acres located between golf holes 2 & 3 of the Azalea Course at the Lakewood Club, in order to 15-3 fai . bunkcl_' on the nght Sld{'-‘ of hole that will make most ngfCI'S aim a little more left
determine whether the design and layoul met appropriate best practices for residential with their tee shot in order to avoid it.

developments adjoining golf courses. The sketch plan is identified as “THE OAKS AT THE
COLONY™ and prepared by GMC.

Homesite 3: This homesite is low risk but could potentially be impacted by an errant shot hit to the

Methodology third green. The homesite is located an appropriate distance from that green. The homesite is also
I reviewed a detailed survey of the property in question, which depicted: adjacent to the White and Teal tees of the second hole but the likelihood ofbeing lmpacted bya
tee shot would be extremely rare,

1. The rear lot lines for properties along Woodland Drive.
2. All the golf hole features; tees, fairway, bunkers, green, cart path, trees and the

X tTolpograpllr.v-r . - ol hole 3 which i sl the dviding | Homesite 4: This homesite is located to the right of golf hole 3 and is positioned opposite the

. Lhe rec 1 S erties to t { 2 . Wl also the dividi ine ® & s o s

between Baldwin County and the City of Fairhope, - e landing area for almost all golfers. This homesite has a very low risk of errant shots as it is the
4. The Battles Road right of way and property north of the road. appropriate distance from the center of the golf hole and is also well protected by trees.

From the survey data. I was able to establish the centerline of both golf holes in the same manner s n - . - 3 panr Paadanimme 5 - =

that I establish a centerline for new golf courses and for golf course renovations. This centerline HOI‘I‘ILSI:LQ 5: This hOI‘.I'IET':-IT.{.. 15 l(l(.dl-t‘,d mid“d_} b{"l“'{_'{"" the tees anc! the landmg area of the gﬂlf

runs from the middle of the back tee to the middle of the fairway to the middle of the green. With hole. It is the appropriate distance from the third golf hole and therefore a very low risk factor.

each golf hole centerline, I could establish the outer limits of the golf hole corridor based on
commonly accepted dimensions in the golf course design industry. " I N . . " .
| : Homesite 6: This homesite is located to the right of the back three tees of the third hole and has
n my opinion as an architect specializing in golf course design, it is best practice to maintain the g N, T ; . : d
following corridor distances for residential lots adjoining golf course fairways, such as the property VeI little to no chance {!Fhﬂll’lg HTIPEIET.ECI h:" an errant g(}]rhhﬂl,
at issue here:

1. A 75-foot circle radius around the middle of the back tee. About the Author
2. A 175-foot circle radius around the turning point or middle of the fairway.
3. A 175-foot circle radius around the middle of the proposed new green
4

ik g : 4 A . Clyde Johnston, ASGCA. is a golf course architect based on Hilton Head Island, South Carolina
. The circles are then connected by tangent lines to form the outside limits of the golf

tiile iR, with 49 years of professional experience. He is a member and past president of the American

Society of Golf Course Architects. Johnston is also a member of the Lowcountry Golf Hall of

For a historical perspective, when these two golf holes were built, the dimensions commonly used Fame. Johnston has been involved in over 200 golf course projects with both new golf courses and

to C§lab|15h the '(JlIlLI‘ c.f)m.dor |II:IL‘15 V\C{L‘. much :I:mlru:r. Puc fu the 1nlmr.lucT:1|-m uf‘mnm-.advanced renovations of CHiStillg gOlf courses. He established Clyde Johnston IJcsigns_ Inc. in 1987 to
golf'equipment in the early 1990°s, golf course architects took a more defensive stance with respect . T 3 8 = " y =

1o liability and safety, and most of the golf course design industry adopted a slightly wider golf provide golf course design, land planning and golf course consultation primarily in the southeastern

hole corridor., particularly as to the landing area and green. I will note that the golf hole corridor United States. Prior to having his own firm, Johnston apprenticed with established golf course

widths will probably not contain 100% of all golf shots. However, the risk {rom errant golf balls
in the proposed development is no greater than it is in the other residential developments adjacent
1o golf holes along the Lakewood golf course.

architects Willard Byrd, Ron Kirby and Gary Player.

Johnston grew up in the golf business as the son of longtime North Carolina golf professional C.B.
31 McINTOSH ROAD w R | ale F sl 1 . o n@t - H =l
T HEEAD S Ao S e CARO LI 205 Juh.nn} Jcioi}nston. PGA, who also dabbled in golf course design. Johnston himself has been
(843) 384-3806 playing golf for 66 years.




Fairway Buffers
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Additional Buffer Setback
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Adjustments to Golf Course

Reconfigure Exists
Bunkers on Ho

CLYDE JOHNSTON DESIGNS, INC.

GoLF COURSE ARCHITECTURE =

Recorfiqure Basi.
Bunkers on I

Apnl 21, 2023

Mr. Marshall Gardner

Maynard Nexsen

11 North Water Street

RSA Battle House Tower P /
Suite 24290 LAKEWOOD X /
Mobile, AL 36602 GOLF C/O,lfRSE f N

Re: The Oaks at The Colony TR / \l
i /Expand Exist. Bunker

Dear Marshall: ( to the South

While I don’t believe other modifications to golf holes 2 and 3 are necessary, other than reloca- PRy
tion of the green on hole 2, the suggestions to changing the bunkers on holes 2 and 3 are accepta- Buffer //\raa—l‘«/f ) / \\
ble. i N \ L
D U / e \
/)~ AUSMENT BUFFER AREA AND REAR \
. . A i\ TARD SETBACK AITH ADDITIONAL | \
The fairway bunker on hole 2 can be expanded in size to the south. Y S \ \
STRUCTION | \
LAKEWOQ

The existing fairway bunker on the left side of hole 3 will be eliminated and changed into
mounds. A new fairway bunker will be added to the right side of the fairway to further discour-
age golfers from hitting in that direction.

} Reconiiqure Exist.
| Burkers:to Mounds

Sincerely. iy |

(lign <bactn

Clyde Johnston, ASGCA
Golf Course Architect

INOTE: INVASIVE SPECIES ARE {
/" EXEMPT FROM REMOVAL | \/
RESTRICTIONS / °y

/ o

/
RECONFIGURE HOLE #3

RECONFIGURE HO

CRAPE MYRTLE
caM CAMELLIA

POP POPCORN TREE (*II
hes 24" TREE DIAMETER (DE]
b X TREE TO BE REMOV!
31 McINTOSH ROAD o N . AZALEA COUR
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA 29926 LAKEWOOD . .
(843) 384-3806 GOLF COURSE o Add New

[ Bunker




Common Area Signage

1. Install signage where the common area meets the road to warn of the risk of errant golf balls to those

who might use the common area for play or other leisure activities.

RESPOMSE: The requested signage will be provided.

LAKEWOOD
GOLF COURSE
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November 4, 2019

RSA (GMC) requested initial zoning of TR, Tourist Resort

District, condition upon annexation into the City of Fairhope staff recommended APPROVAL.
Fairhope. The proposal was for 7.23 acres with a 10 lot Planning Commission TABLED the request.
subdivision.

December 2, 2019

Fairhope staff recommended APPROVAL.
Planning Commission recommended Denial 7 to 1 with
concerns of health, safety, and welfare.

February 10, 2020

Fairhope City Council Tabled this item at request of
applicant. Item was never brought back to Council.

May 4, 2020

Fairhope staff recommended APPROVAL.
Planning Commission Denied the request 7 to 1 with
concerns of health, safety, and welfare.

Same request was brought back to the Planning
Commission

Same request was brought to the City Council

A request for a preliminary plat approval for a 10 lot
subdivision, Watershed West.



Agency Comments

ADEM, Scott Brown: No Comments Received.

Baldwin County Highway Department - Tyler Mitchell:

o Any future subdivision of the property will need to meet the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations in effect at that
time.

e Battles Road is maintained by Baldwin County. Any connection to Battles Road will require a turnout permit from the
Baldwin County Highway Department.

o Additional comments potentially forthcoming regarding drainage and road widths.

Baldwin County Subdivision- Shawn Mitchell:

Any future subdivision of the property will need to meet the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations in effect at that time.

City of Fairhope : No Comments Received.




Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the PRD (PRD23-1) to the Planning Commission with the
following caveat/conditions:

- Caveat: Planning Commission and County Commission’s evaluation of any expert opinion(s)
provided related to the safety risks associated with errant golf balls.

« Conditions:

1. Roads shall not be narrower than displayed on site plan but will receive a full evaluation

during the subdivision application and may be required to have increased dimensions.

Planning Commission Recommendation

The Planning Commission recommended denial four to three.




Z23-8 / PRD23-1 RSA PROPERTY

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend
approval of the zoning change from OR to RSF-1 (case Z23-8),
conditioned on approval of the PRD site plan.

Planning Commission Recommendation

The Planning Commission recommended denial five to two.




Factor Summary:
 Factors do not necessarily carry equal weight.
« Staff review is based on information provided by the applicant and other readily
available information.

| | | | | |
#1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6
Compatible with Change of conditions  Proposal conform Conflicts with Adverse affect Consistent with
development pattern? since originally zoned?  to Master Plan? public improvements? to traffic? development pattern?
L L L L L
#7 #8 #9 #10 #11
Logical expansion of  Timing appropriate Environmental or Adverse impact on Other appropriate
adjacent zoning? given development trends? Historic impact? health, safety, & wellness? matters?

Public Hearing:
Only credible information impacting one of the factors above will be considered by the Planning Commission.
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